Manning Calibration Kit
Instruction and Calibration Manual
02/07
Release H
Honeywell Con�dential & Proprietary
This work contains valuable, con�dential, and proprietary information. Disclosure, use
or reproduction outside of Honeywell Inc. is prohibited except as authorized in writing.
This unpublished work is protected by the laws of the United States and other countries.

17  Gas Tracker (GT) 25
18  Field Testing of Vent Line Sensors (VL) 26
19  Replacement Parts Ordering Guide 27
Manning Calibration Kit 19207 CK 02/2007 REVH  Copyright © 2007 Honeywell Analytics. All Rights Reserved. 6
1 Introduction
This manual has been prepared to help in the
calibration of Manning equipment. Please refer to
the manual shipped with each piece of equip-
ment for further information.
The calibration kit may contain either one or two
disposable bottles filled with the dry gas
appropriate for the sensor. Included in the kit is a
calibration adapter, hose, valve, and flow meter.
Figure 1 shows the parts included in the
Manning Calibration Kit, and Figure 2 shows how
to hook up the span or zero gas to a typical
sensor (in this case, the Manning EC-F2 sensor).
Be sure the calibration procedure matches the
Manning equipment that is installed before
proceeding with zero and span calibrations.
Because calibration gas has a shelf life, each
bottle has an expiration date printed on it. Do not
use the calibration gas after the expiration date.
This manual must be carefully followed by all
individuals who have or will have the
responsibility for Manning equipment.
Warranties made by Honeywell Analytics with
respect to this equipment will be voided if the
equipment is not used and serviced in
accordance with the instructions in this manual.
If in doubt about a procedure, please contact
Honeywell Analytics before proceeding.
Please refer to the equipment instruction
manuals for additional information
INSTRUCTIONS IN LID
1200
900
600
300
0
psi
USE NO OIL
Calibration adapter
with hose
Flow regulator
(1.0 LPM)
Instructions
in lid
Zero gas
Span gas
E/C-F2
SHLD GND +24 SIG
S
H
L
D
G
N
D
+
2
4
S
IG
NH3               PPM
MODEL: EC-F2-NH3
S/N: 0000
SPAN
ZERO
SENSOR
TEST(-)
TEST(+)
40 to

Manning VL sensor is mounted.
Manning Calibration Kit 19207 CK 02/2007 REVH  Copyright © 2007 Honeywell Analytics. All Rights Reserved. 27
19 Replacement Parts Ordering Guide
Manning Replacement Parts and Calibration Gas Quick Reference
Part Number Order Number Description
29 Liter Gas Bottles
 10566 RB-NH3/50 Cylinder of 50 ppm Ammonia, Balance Air
 10518 RB-NH3/100 Cylinder of 100 ppm Ammonia, Balance Air
 10517 RB-NH3/250 Cylinder of 250 ppm Ammonia, Balance Air
 10559 RB-NH3/1000 Cylinder of 1,000 ppm Ammonia, Balance Air
 10528 RB-NH3/1% Cylinder of 1% Ammonia, Balance Air
 10520 RB-NH3/2% Cylinder of 2% Ammonia, Balance Air
17 Liter Gas Bottles
 10556 RB-CH4/1% Cylinder of 1% Methane, Balance Air
 10748 RB-CH4/4%-Bal N2, 17L Cylinder of 4% Methane, Balance N2
 10560 RB-CO2/1% Cylinder of 1% Carbon Dioxide, Balance N2
 10561 RB-CO2/5% Cylinder of 5% Carbon Dioxide, Balance N2
 10661 RB-CO-200 Cylinder of 200 ppm Carbon Monoxide, Balance Air
 10574 RB-N2 Cylinder of N2
 10558 RB-O2/15% Cylinder of 15% Oxygen, Balance N2
 10562 RB-O2/20.9% Cylinder of 20.9% Oxygen, Balance N2
 10564 RB-R22/3000 Cylinder of 3,000 ppm R22, Balance Air
 10977 RB-R404a/3000 Cylinder of 3,000 ppm R404a, Balance Air
 10557 RB-ZA Cylinder of Zero Air
Replacement Parts
 10049 EC-F2-NH3-RC Replacement Ammonia Cell for EC-F2 & EC-F9
 10050 EC-F2-NH3-HR-RC Replacement Ammonia Cell for High Range EC-F2 & EC-F9
 10091 EC-F3-O2-RS Replacement Oxygen for EC-F3 Sensor
 10813 EC-F1-NH3-RC Replacement Ammonia Cell for EC-F1
 10111 SS-NH3-RS Replacement Solid State Ammonia Sensor
 10117 VL-F7-NH3-RA Replacement Vent Line Ammonia Sensor
 10135 EC-P1-NH3-RC Replacement Ammonia Cell for EC-P1
 10168 EC-P2-NH3-0/500-SC Replacement Smart Cell for EC-P2 for Ammonia 0/500 ppm
 10169 EC-P2-NH3-0/2000-SC Replacement Smart Cell for EC-P2 for Ammonia 0/2,000 ppm
 10244 CK-A Calibration Adaptor with 3 feet of tubing
 10248 CK-T Portable Calibration Tee
 10597 CK-R-1LPM-518 *Regulator 1.0 LMP #518 (for 58/103L cylinders)
 10687 CK-R-1LPM-418 *Regulator 1.0 LPM #418 (for 17/34L steel cylinders)
*Note: Honeywell Analytics has discontinued the sale of the Flowmeter Assembly and replaced it with the #418 & #518 1-liter-per-minute fixed flow regulators.